transfer their net assets to us in the form of dividend payments, loans or advances. In addition, under regulations of the State Administration of Foreign Exchange of the PRC (the
“SAFE”), Renminbi is not convertible into foreign currencies for capital account items, such as loans, repatriation of investments and investments outside of China, unless the prior
approval of the SAFE is obtained and prior registration with the SAFE is made.

A [Reserved]

B Capitalization and Indebtedness

Below is a statement of our capitalization and indebtedness (including indirect and contingent indebtedness) as at March 31, 2023, showing our capitalization on a pro forma basis
as if the Acquisition had been completed as of that date. It is important that you read this table together with, and it is qualified by reference to, the audited consolidated financial
statements of FLJ Group Limited and the audited combined financial statements of Alpha Mind attached hereto starting on page F-4 and page F-47, respectively, of this Shell Company
Report on Form 20-F.

  As of March 31, 2023
  Company   Alpha Mind   Pro Forma   Other   Pro Forma
  Historical   Historical   Adjustments   Adjustments   Combined
  USD’000   USD’000   USD’000   USD’000

LIABILITIES
Accounts payable  $ 22,831  $ 1,550  $ -  $ (22,719)  $ 1,662
Advance from customer   14,572   289   -   (14,572)   289
Short-term debt   19,748   -   -   (15,078)   4,670
Rental instalment loans   2,294   -   -   (2,294)   -
Amount due to related parties   785   -   -   (191)   594
Lease liabilities, current   -   30   -   -   30
Deposits from tenants   4,328   -   -   (4,328)   -
Contingent liabilities for payable for asset acquisition   23,200   -   -   -   23,200
Operating lease liabilities, current   33,295   -   -   (33,295)   -
Accrued expenses and other current liabilities   15,126   963   -   (15,057)   1,032
Notes payable   -   -   180,000   -   180,000
Current liabilities of discontinued operations   -   -   -   135,040   135,040

Total Current Liabilities   136,179   2,832   180,000   27,506   346,517

Lease Liabilities, Noncurrent   27,506   14   -   (27,506)   14

Total Liabilities   163,685   2,846   180,000   -   346,531

Commitments and Contingencies

SHAREHOLDERS’ EQUITY

Class A Ordinary shares   251   -   -   -   251
Class B Ordinary shares   25   -   -   -   25
Additional paid-in capital   430,538   13,649   (13,649)   -   430,538
Stock subscription receivable   -   (5,000)   5,000   -   -
Accumulated deficit   (524,492)   (5,610)   5,610   -   (524,492)
Accumulated other comprehensive income (loss)   5,041   (753)   753   -   5,041

Total Shareholders’ Deficit   (88,637)   2,286   (2,286)   -   (88,637)

Total Liabilities, Mezzanine Equity and Shareholders’ Deficit  $ 75,048  $ 5,132  $ 177,714  $ -  $ 257,894

C Reasons for the Offer and Use of Proceeds

Not applicable.

7

D Risk Factors

Our business, financial condition and results of operations are subject to various changing business, competitive, economic, political and social conditions. In addition to the factors
discussed elsewhere in this Shell Company Report on Form 20-F, the following are some of the important factors that could adversely affect our operating results, financial condition
and business prospects, and cause our actual results to differ materially from those projected in any forward-looking statements.

Summary of Risk Factors